

**GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM  
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER:PWD:HIGHWAYS:MIZORAM:AIZAWL.**

No.F-14016/1/18/CE-HW/PWD/100

:

Dated Aizawl, the 28<sup>th</sup> July 2020.

To,

B.Lalramhnemi  
Advocate,  
Ph No. 8974893112.

**Subject : Reply of RTI Application Dt.24.07.2020.**

Madam,

Referring to your RTI Application Dt.24.07.2020, I am furnishing herewith a reply as follows :-

**Q.1. *Whether the construction and widening of road in respect of NH-150 within Khawruhlian village has been done by following land acquisition proceeding or not. If so, whether the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 or the Act of 2013 has been followed.***

Reply : As per the Award No.6 of 2010, the proceeding for Acquisition of land for widening of NH-150 to 2-lane standard from km 0.00 – km 60.00 (Khawruhlian – E.Phaileng Portion) was based on Revenue Department, Govt. of Mizoram Notification vide No.K.15011/102/2005-REV dt.2406.2010 U/S (6) of LA Act 1894. The Revenue Authority with a direction to the DC Aizawl to take necessary action the acquisition of plot of land building (LSC & VC Pass holder).

**Q.2. *Whether the effected land owners in respect of the construction and widening of NH-150 within Khawruhlian village have been paid any monetary assistance or compensation. If so, what kind of monetary assistance or compensation was paid to them.***

Reply : After complying with all the formalities U/S 4,6,7,8,9,& 11 of LA Act 1894, The DC, Aizawl has assessed land value building and crops as follows :

- |   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| a) Market value of land @ Rs.10/00 per Sqft for 9039 Sqft = Rs. | 90,384.00          |
| b) Building Compensation  | = Rs.135,58,234.00 |
| c) Crop/Terms etc compensation                                  | = Rs.141,68,424.00 |

**Grand Total = Rs.278,17,042.00.**

**Q.3. *If the affected land owners have been paid monetary assistance or otherwise, kindly furnish me the relevant documents indicating the list of land owners, the nature and amount of monetary assistance given to them.***

Reply : Assessment/Payment of compensation is the responsibility of DC, Aizawl. This question is transfer to the concerned authority for necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

( R.K.VANLALREMA )  
Superintending Engineer & SPIO,  
Chief Engineer's Office, Highways, PWD,  
Mizoram, Aizawl.

Memo No.F-14016/1/18/CE-HW/PWD/100  
Copy to :

: Dated Aizawl, the 28<sup>th</sup> July 2020.

✓ The SPIO, E-in-C, PWD Office for information and kindly requesting to upload it in Mizoram PWD Website please.

Superintending Engineer & SPIO,  
Chief Engineer's Office, Highways, PWD,  
Mizoram, Aizawl.

plan